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ARREST DATE

May 30, 2017
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The stay of the suspension against your driving privilege has been ended. The suspension
resulting from the arrest on May 30, 2017, is hereby set aside.

C:is hereinafter also known as “Respondent.”

The following findings and determinations are the results of your hearing on December 08, 2017.

APPEARANCE:
1. Michael Aed, Attorney For Respondent

DEPARTMENT’'S PRESENTATION:

DS367/Ave 21 And Older Officer's Statement
Arrest Report

Blood Results

Driving Record Printout

PON =

RESPONDENT'S PRESENTATION:
A. Counselor's Arguments

FINDINGS OF FACT
[

Reasonable Cause:

On or about Tuesday, May 30, 2017 at 2:23 AM, as a result of the following circumstances: Officer Baca, Badge # 10440,
of the Fresno CHP, initially made contact with Respondent under the following circumstances: Officer Baca indicates in
his sworn report that he received a "be on the lookout" request from the Fresno Communication Center. He states he was
given a description of the vehicle as being a black Honda Accord. The officer indicates he observed a black sedan pass
their location and positioned himself behind the vehicle. The officer indicates the vehicle he was behind was a Ford
Fusion, not a Honda Accord as described. The officer indicates he and his partner initiated a stop on this vehicle, and
once the vehicle pulled over he contacted the driver who had symptoms of intoxication, and at this point started a possible

DUl investigation.

Based on the preceding, Officer Baca did not have reasonable cause to believe that Respondent was driving a motor
vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.
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Lawful Arrest:
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Because of the fact that reasonable cause could not be established, it is hereby determined that Respondent was not
lawfully arrested for a violation of driving under the influence of alcohol.

As a result of the findings contained herein, the administrative action against Respondent's driving privilege cannot be
upheld in this case.

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS:

Counselor contends the officer did not have probable cause to contact his client; therefore, the arrest was unlawful in this
case.

Counselor’s contention was considered, and based on his argument this case was set aside because: The officers

observed a dark colored vehicle, but knew that this was not the vehicle that they were given a description of prior to
puliing the vehicle over, therefore this hearing officer finds the officers did not have probable cause to contact respondent,

and this case will be set aside. 3

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
1) The peace officer had reasonable cause to believe you were driving a motor vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code

Section 23140, 23152, or 23153.
2) You were not placed under lawful arrest.
3) You were not driving a motor vehicle when you had .08% or more by weight of alcohol in your blood.

DECISION

As a result of the preceding Findings & Determination, suspension of your dri
specified here in these documents.

ereby set aside as

Dated: December 08, 2017

THIS ACTION IS INDEPENDENT OF ANY OTHER ACTION TAKEN
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cc: Michael Aed, Attorney at Law \
2140 Merced St. #102
Fresno, Ca 93721
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